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Warehouse Employees' - General (State) Award
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION OF NEW SOUTH WALES

Application by Shop, Distributive and Allied Employees' Association, New South Wales, Industrial Organisation of Employees and another.

(No. IRC 2711 of 2006)

	Before Commissioner Murphy
	4 August 2006


VARIATION

1.
Delete clause 4, State Wage Case Adjustments, of the award published 23 November 2001 (329 I.G. 860), and insert in lieu thereof the following:

4.  State Wage Case Adjustments

The rates of pay in this award include the adjustments payable under the State Wage Case 2006.  These adjustments may be offset against:

(a)
any equivalent overaward payments;  and/or

(b)
award wage increases since 29 May 1991, other than safety net, State Wage Case, and minimum rates adjustments.

2.
Delete subclause (i) Adult Employees of Table 1 - Wages of Part B, Monetary Rates, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

Table 1 - Wages

(i)
Adult Employees -

	Group
	Classification
	Former Rate
	SWC 2006
	Total Rate

	No.
	
	Per Week
	Per Week
	Per Week

	
	
	$
	$
	$

	1
	Checker
	508.70
	20.00
	528.70

	2
	Assembler
	508.70
	20.00
	528.70

	3
	Replenisher/Stockhand
	508.70
	20.00
	528.70

	4
	Sorter
	508.70
	20.00
	528.70

	5
	Wrapper/Tier
	508.70
	20.00
	528.70

	6
	Indoor Salesperson
	508.70
	20.00
	528.70

	7
	Department of Manager - in charge of:
	
	
	

	
	(i)
	from 1 to 4 assistants
	523.30
	20.00
	543.30

	
	(ii)
	from 5 to 12 assistants
	531.70
	20.00
	551.70

	
	(iii)
	from 13 to 25 assistants
	540.60
	20.00
	560.60

	
	(iv)
	over 25 assistants
	545.30
	20.00
	565.30


Former Rate includes three $8.00 Arbitrated Safety Net Adjustments, and the August 1997 through to May 2005 SWC adjustments.

3.
Delete Items 1, 2 and 4 of Table 2 - Other Rates and Allowances, of Part B, Monetary Rates, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

	Item
	Clause 
	Brief Description
	Amount

	No.
	No.
	
	$

	1
	3(v)
	Allowance for Section Head
	9.50 per week

	2
	3(vi)
	Qualified Parts Salesman
	16.50 per week

	4
	25(ii)
	First-aid
	2.10 per day


4.
This variation shall take effect from the first full pay period commencing on or after 4 August 2006.

J. P. MURPHY, Commissioner
____________________

Printed by the authority of the Industrial Registrar.
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